

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL  
WORKERS, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CITY OF LEBANON, OHIO, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:22-cv-258

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... iv  
**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 3  
     **I. The Availability of Abortion in Lebanon and Ohio**..... 3  
     **II. Lebanon’s Unconstitutional Ban** ..... 5  
     **III. Plaintiffs and Procedural History**..... 8  
**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 9

In considering a preliminary injunction, the court considers four elements: (1) whether the movant has a strong likelihood of success on the merits; (2) whether the movant would suffer irreparable injury without the injunction; (3) whether issuance of the injunction would cause substantial harm to others; and (4) whether the public interest would be served by issuance of the injunction. A movant is entitled to summary judgment if there is no genuine dispute as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

**ARGUMENT**..... 10  
     **I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits**..... 10

Plaintiffs are certain to prevail on at least three of their claims: that the Lebanon Ban is unconstitutionally vague in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause; that the Ban restricts constitutionally protected speech in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments; and that the Ban violates the limits on Home Rule Authority imposed by the Ohio Constitution.

**A. The Lebanon Ban is unconstitutionally vague in violation of the Due Process Clause.** ..... 10

The government violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s due process guarantee when it enforces a law that is either so vague that it fails to give ordinary people fair notice of the conduct it punishes or so standardless that it invites arbitrary enforcement. *Johnson v. United States*, 576 U.S. 591, 595 (2015). A relatively strict test is required when the law imposes criminal penalties or threatens to inhibit the exercise of constitutionally protected rights. The Ban violates these principles. *Colautti v. Franklin*, 439 U.S. 379, 391 (1979).

**1. The Ban’s prohibition on aiding or abetting abortion is vague**..... 11

The Ban includes an unprecedented, ambiguous, and potentially sweeping prohibition on all acts that aid or abet abortion. Although “aiding or abetting” is a familiar concept in some areas of criminal law, its meaning in the context of the Lebanon Ban is vague, and Lebanon has refused to provide additional clarity about what the Ban means in practice. The examples listed in the Ban are also themselves vague and undefined. The Ban therefore fails to provide fair notice of what it prohibits or to provide standards to guide its enforcement.

**2. The Ban’s exceptions and affirmative defense are vague..... 17**

The Ban's exceptions for conduct protected by the First Amendment and for individuals who would have third-party standing to assert an undue burden claim are also vague. All of these terms are not just legal concepts, but highly nuanced, complex, and continuously evolving ones. The Ban therefore fails to provide notice to laypersons of the conduct it prohibits or sufficiently definite standards to guide enforcement decisions.

**B. The Lebanon Ban prohibits speech based on its content in violation of the First Amendment..... 21**

The First Amendment prohibits the government from restricting speech based on its message, its ideas, its subject matter, or its content. *United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709, 716-17 (2012). Because the Ban appears to encompass services like counseling, the dissemination of truthful information about abortion, and other fundamentally speech-based activities, it violates the First Amendment, both facially and as applied to Plaintiffs.

**1. The Ban restricts protected speech. .... 21**

By prohibiting conduct that aids or abets an abortion, the Ban encompasses speech-based activity. Such speech is clearly protected. Indeed, courts have routinely held that the First Amendment protects the speaker’s right to provide, and the individual’s right to hear, abortion-related speech.

**2. The Ban’s restrictions are content-based. .... 24**

The Lebanon Ban facially prohibits speech based on its content. By the Ban’s terms, speech is impermissible if it can be interpreted in some way to facilitate an abortion, including if it consists of emotional support or general information about abortion.

**3. The Ban’s content-based restrictions fail strict scrutiny..... 25**

Because the Ban imposes content-based restrictions, Lebanon must demonstrate that the Ban is both necessary to serve a compelling state interest and narrowly tailored to achieve that end. Leaving aside any interest the City may have in regulating abortion, its broad restrictions on speech are neither necessary nor narrowly tailored.

**4. The Ban’s First Amendment exception does not save its unconstitutional prohibition on abortion-related speech..... 27**

The Sixth Circuit has consistently held that a general First Amendment exception cannot cure the constitutional concerns posed by specific restrictions on protected speech. *Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.*, 55 F.3d 1177, 1182 (6th Cir. 1995). Moreover, the Ban's exception is itself vague, and therefore further chills constitutionally protected speech.

**C. Section 509.10 of the Lebanon Ban exceeds the City of Lebanon’s Home Rule Authority under the Ohio Constitution..... 29**

Section 509.10 of the Ban is unconstitutional for the additional reason that it contravenes state law by deliberately changing an act which constitutes a felony under state law into a municipal-level misdemeanor, exceeding Lebanon’s Home Rule Authority under the Ohio Constitution. *Cleveland v. Betts*, 1154 N.E.2d 917, 917 & syllabus (Ohio 1958). Specifically, the Ban unlawfully makes aiding or abetting the violation of any Ohio abortion restriction, even those that carry felony penalties, a first-degree misdemeanor.

**II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... 31**

Because Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights are being impaired, a finding of irreparable injury is mandated under Sixth Circuit law. *Am. C.L. Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cty.*, 354 F.3d 438, 455 (6th Cir. 2003). The Ban also threatens Plaintiffs, their members, their employees, and/or their volunteers with criminal prosecution, harming their missions and reputations.

**III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunctive Factors Weigh in Favor of an Injunction..... 34**

Because the Lebanon Ban is unconstitutional, the City can claim no valid interest in enforcing it. *Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*, 822 F.2d 1390, 1400 (6th Cir. 1987). Similarly, the public interest is promoted by the robust enforcement of constitutional rights. *Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg’l Transp.*, 698 F.3d 885, 896 (6th Cir. 2012). For these reasons, all of the preliminary injunction factors support an injunction in this case.

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Health*,  
4 F. App’x 291 (6th Cir. 2001) .....11

*Am. C.L. Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.*,  
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) .....2, 32

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg’l Transp.*,  
698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012) .....35

*Baggett v. Bullitt*,  
377 U.S. 360 (1964).....28, 29

*Battle v. Seattle*,  
89 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....19, 20

*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.*,  
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....25

*Bigelow v. Virginia*,  
421 U.S. 809 (1975).....23

*Canton v. State*,  
766 N.E.2d 963 (Ohio 2002) .....30

*Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Okla.*,  
286 U.S. 210 (1932).....10

*Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....13

*City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 416 (1983).....11

*City of Cleveland v. Betts*,  
154 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio 1958) .....29, 30, 31

*City of Dayton v. State*,  
87 N.E.3d 176 (Ohio 2017) .....29

*Colautti v. Franklin*,  
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....11, 15, 16

*Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed*,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....19, 27, 28

*Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....14, 15, 18

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....32, 34

*Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty., Fla.*,  
368 U.S. 278 (1961).....12, 22

*Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.*,  
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....2, 21, 27, 28

*Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.*,  
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir.2001) .....34

*Denton v. City of El Paso, Tex.*,  
861 Fed. App’x 836 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 25-26

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....32

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....18

*Isaacson v. Brnovich*,  
2021 WL 4439443 (D. Ariz. 2021).....12

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....1, 10, 18

*KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner*,  
676 F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....33, 34

*Lanzetta v. New Jersey*,  
306 U.S. 451 (1939).....18

*Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.*,  
880 N.E.2d 906 (Ohio 2008) .....29

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....35

*Meadowbrook Women’s Clinic, P.A. v. State of Minn.*,  
557 F. Supp. 1172 (D. Minn. 1983).....23

*Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery*,  
14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir. 2021) .....11, 17

*Mendenhall v. Akron*,  
881 N.E.2d 255 (Ohio 2008) .....29, 30

*Mich. State A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson*,  
833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016) .....32

*Nat’l People’s Action v. City of Blue Island, Ill.*,  
594 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....17, 19, 27, 28

*Northland Fam. Plan. Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*,  
394 F. Supp. 2d 978 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....11, 14

*Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde*,  
896 N.E.2d 967 (Ohio 2008) .....29

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov’t*,  
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) .....32

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....25

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*,  
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) .....32, 34, 35

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert*,  
828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) .....23

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona*,  
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983) .....23

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler*,  
877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012) .....23

*Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Bowen*,  
680 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Colo. 1988).....23, 25

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
258 F. Supp. 3d 929 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....24, 25, 26, 27

*Planned Parenthood of Kan., Inc. v. City of Wichita*,  
729 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Kan. 1990).....23

*Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Nixon*,  
220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007) .....23

*Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist*,  
38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....17

*Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Hodges*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 948 (S.D. Ohio 2015) .....35

*Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Yost*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....4

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....7

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....2

*Preterm-Cleveland v. Att’y Gen. of Ohio*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 917 (S.D. Ohio 2020) .....35

*Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost*,  
394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....3, 9

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....25

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....24, 26

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (410).....7

*Schneider v. Town of Irvington*,  
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....26

*Screws v. United States*,  
325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....19

*Speet v. Schuette*,  
889 F. Supp. 2d 969 (W.D. Mich. 2012) .....26

*State Bd. of Health v. City of Greenville*,  
98 N.E. 1019 (Ohio 1912) .....20

*State v. Davis*,  
61 N.E.3d 650 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....13

*State v. Johnson*,  
754 N.E.2d 796 (Ohio 2001) .....13

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....21, 25



*United States v. Caseer*,  
399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005) .....18

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....25

*UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.*,  
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wisc. 1991).....27

*Vittitow v. City of Upper Arlington*,  
43 F.3d 1100 (6th Cir. 1995) .....27

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
529 U.S. 582 (2016).....20

*WomanCare of Southfield, P.C. v. Granholm*,  
143 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....11

*Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Taft*,  
114 F. Supp. 2d 664 (S.D. Ohio 2000) .....34

*Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Voinovich*,  
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) .....10, 11, 20

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....10

Ohio Const. art. XVIII, § 3 .....2, 29, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a) .....10

Ohio Rev. Code

§ 2317.56.....3

§ 2919.10.....30, 31

§ 2919.15.....30, 31

§ 2919.17.....30, 31

§ 2919.123.....4, 30, 31

§ 2919.124.....30, 31

§ 2919.151.....30, 31

§ 2919.192.....3

§ 2919.195.....3, 6, 31

§ 2923.03.....6, 13, 31

Lebanon Code	
§ 509.09.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 509.10.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
56(a) .....	10
65(a)(2) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

<i>Instruction</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2022).....	22
Katherine Gambir, et al., <i>Self-Administered Versus Provider-Administered Medical Abortion</i> , Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews (Mar. 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7062143/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7062143/</a> .....	14
Planned Parenthood, <i>How Do I Get the Abortion Pill</i> , <a href="https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/abortion/the-abortion-pill/how-do-i-get-the-abortion-pill">https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/abortion/the-abortion-pill/how-do-i-get-the-abortion-pill</a> .....	26
Robert C. Post, <i>Racist Speech, Democracy, and the First Amendment</i> , 32 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 267 (1991) .....	17
Annik Sorhaindo & Gilda Sedgh, <i>Scoping Review of Research on Self-Managed Medication Abortion in Low-Income and Middle-Income Countries</i> , 6 BMJ Global Health (2021), <a href="https://gh.bmj.com/content/6/5/e004763">https://gh.bmj.com/content/6/5/e004763</a> .....	14
